Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A
STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF DEKALB

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
TO
CONTRACT NO. 14-902800

THIS AMENDMENT, effective as of May 1, 2017, is made by and between DeKalb
County, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia (hereinafter referred to as the “County”), and
CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Delaware, with offices in Fulton County, Georgia (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have previously entered into a certain Contract dated
April 7, 2014, (DeKalb County Contract No. 14-902800) (hereinafter referred to as the
“Agreement” or “Contract”) entitled Consent Decree Program Management Services (hereinafter

referred to as the “Project™); and,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor desire to amend said contract to revise the scope of
work to reflect modifications to the Project since the execution of the Agreement, add additional
funding in the amount of Six Million Three Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Four Hundred Forty-
Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($6,321,449.00) and add twenty-five days to the Contract Time; and,

WHEREAS, the DeKalb County Governing Authority adopted and approved the terms of
this Change Order No. 1 on ; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged and in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings

contained herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree and consent to the following:

I. THE CONTRACT IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:
A. ARTICLE 1. CONTRACT TIME, DELETE ARTICLE L. CONTRACT TIME
in its entirety, INSERT A NEW ARTICLE I. CONTRACT TIME as follows:
The Contractor shall commence the work under this Agreement on April 7, 2014
(‘““execution date™). Contractor shall fully complete the Work by April 30, 2018. The Contract

Time may be extended only by Change Order approved and executed by the DeKalb County

1



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

Governing Authority or the Chief Executive Officer, if exempted from Governing Authority
adoption and approval in accordance with the express terms of this Contract.
B. ARTICLE III. PAYMENT, DELETE ARTICLE III. PAYMENT in its entirety,
INSERT A NEW ARTICLE III. PAYMENT as follows:

As full payment for the faithful performance of this Contract, the County shall pay the
Contractor the Contract Price, which is an amount not to exceed Twenty-One Million One
Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Sixty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($21,187,065.00), unless

changed by written Change Order in accordance with the terms of this Contract. The term

“Change Order” includes the term “amendment” and shall mean a written order authorizing a
change in the Work, and an adjustment in Contract Price to Contractor or the Contract Term,
as adopted and approved by the Contractor and the DeKalb County Governing Authority, or
the Chief Executive Officer, if exempted from Governing Authority adoption and approval in
accordance with the express terms of this Contract. The Chief Executive Officer or his/her
designee shall have the authority to approve and execute a Change Order lowering the
Contract Price or increasing the Contract Price so long as the amount of each Change Order
increasing the Contract Price does not exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00).
Any other increase of the Contract Price shall be by Change Order adopted and approved by
the DeKalb County Governing Authority and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of
this Contract. Amounts paid to the Contractor for work performed from April 7, 2014 through
April 30, 2017 shall comply with and not exceed Attachment A to the Contract, the
Contractor’s Cost Proposal, consisting of five (5) pages attached thereto and incorporated
therein. Amounts paid to the Contractor for work performed from May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018 shall comply with and not exceed Attachment A-1 to this Change Order No. 1,
CDPMT Resource Loaded Projections, consisting of 4 pages. Payment is to be made no later
than thirty (30) days after submittal of undisputed invoice.

Invoices must be submitted as follows:

A.  Original invoice(s) must be submitted to:

DeKalb County, Georgia
Accounting Services

1300 Commerce Drive, 3™ Floor
Decatur, Georgia 30030

B. A copy of the invoice(s) must be submitted to:

Watershed Management



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902300
7.12.17A

Attention: Project Manager for Consent Decree Program Management
1580 Roadhaven Drive
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083

C. A copy of the invoice(s) must be submitted with completed Prime Contractor LSBE
{Local Small Business Enterprise) Utilization Report and LSBE Sub-Contractor
Report to:

Contract Compliance Division

DeKalb County Purchasing & Contracting
1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor
Decatur, Georgia 30030

The Contract Price of Twenty-One Million One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand
Sixty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($21,187,065.00) includes full and final payment in the
total amount of $1,913,967 for the following out of scope tasks performed during the time
pericd of April 2014 through and including April 2017:
e Management of Inspection Staff for PASARP assessment work (2/8/2016 —
10/28/2016) - $175,775.00

e Review and Analysis of Service Requests Related to SSO reporting (3/24/2016 —
1/16/2017) - $140,531.00

e Provide Technical Services and Program Management of Design Build Gravity
Collection System Projects (3/25/2016 — 4/28/2017) - $118,653

e Cityworks Implementation Phase I (4/1/2016 — 12/31/2016) - $701,445.00

e Rehab Packaging of Design Build Contracts (9/1/2016 — 4/28/2017) - $222,777.00

¢ Provide Inspection Services to Supplement DWM Inspection Staff (9/19/2016 —

4/28/2017) - $185,808.00
e Provide Support to DWM regarding Private I/l Program (10/1/2016 — 4/28/2017)
- $37,508.00

¢ Additional Modeling Services to Support DWM (10/7/2016 - 4/28/2016) -

$255,447.00

» Additional Cityworks Services (1/1/2017 — 4/28/2017) - $76,023.00

The Contract Price of Twenty-One Million One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand
Sixty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($21,187,065.00) is full and final payment for all Consent
Decree Program Management Services through and including April 2018. The Contract Price

3



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

includes, as described above, full and final payment for out of scope tasks performed during
the time period of April 2014 through and including April 2017.
No additional compensation shall be made for any other work alleged to be out of
scope performed prior to May 1, 2017, the effective date of this Change Order No. 1.
C. ARTICLE 1V. SCOPE OF WORK, DELETE ARTICLE IV. SCOPE OF
WORK in its entirety, INSERT A NEW ARTICLE 1IV. SCOPE OF WORK as follows:
1. The Contractor shall perform the following Tasks:

a. Task 1 - Program Development and Management

i. Provide full-time management of the CD program, including all personnel
included in the staffing plan not dedicated to Task activities.

ii. Develop specific and measurable goals for the development and execution of
the program to ensure successful accomplishments of the CD requirements and
milestones. (completed before execution of CO #1)

iii. Develop and implement a 90-day mobilization plan that identifies staffing,
computer systems and other support services, early task deliverables, and other
activities necessary to assure that any early CD milestones are achieved.
(completed before execution of CO #1)

iv. Develop and implement a system that tracks and reports budget, schedule and
costs against progress for the program management contract tasks identified
herein. (completed before execution of CO #1)

v. Immediately begin developing a knowledge transfer plan that identifies the
methods (on-the-job transfer of knowledge, informal and formal training) for
transferring knowledge of the program task activities from Proposer staff to
DWM staff. (completed before execution of CO #1)

vi. Implement the knowledge transfer plan developed pursuant to Task 1, subpart
V.

vii. Schedule, plan and conduct and/or attend all Consent Decree Program
Management Team (CDPMT) project status and other meetings

viii. Meet with DWM Deputy Director for Engineering and Construction
Management (ECM) for monthly progress updates on CD program efforts

ix. Attend BOC meetings and other public meetings, regarding and related to the
Consent Decree (CD), when and as requested by the DWM

x. Coordinate LSBE partner and other subcontractor activities, including periodic
principal briefings

xi. Provide other support, review, and oversight as required, of other issues
that arise and are requested by the DWM throughout the duration of the
program, such as rehabilitation program management services, including
additional program management support for numerous Design/Build (D/B)
construction contracts (Phase 1: 60% design and guaranteed maximum price
development only) for recommended sewer rehabilitation



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

b. Task 2 — CD Budget, Schedule and Cost

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

vi.

vi

i.

Develop and implement, using commercial software, a system to
comprehensively track and report budget, schedule and costs at the CD task and
project level, rolled up to the program level.

Track and report all interim and final CD milestone dates, as identified within
the CD document, CMOM plans, or other reports and information as may be
developed in the future.

Reports shall be developed on a monthly basis, with transfer of data as
necessary to the future CIP Program Management system. System features shall
include but not limited to:

1) Integrated master schedule;

2) Baseline schedule and budget;

3) Schedule and cost updates;

4) Identification of schedule and cost variances;

5) Forecasted schedule and cost thru completion;

6) Evaluation and mitigation of schedule and cost variances;

7) Work Breakdown Structures (WBS) and Critical Path Method (CPM);

8) Detailed reporting features, with rollup to program level; and

9) “Dashboard” type reporting capabilities to facilitate management reviews.
The County does not require a particular software system. The County desires
a cost-effective approach, considering the cost of software, licenses, and
staffing to effectively manage the system. Cost-effectiveness will be inherently
identified within the Proposer’s cost proposal.

Update program Master Schedule on a regular, monthly basis, by reviewing
work accomplished, deadlines and milestones with Task Leads, and produce
final program Master Schedule update for distribution to DWM and CDPMT.
Provide immediate written notice of deadlines, milestones, etc. which impact
compliance with the Consent Decree.

Review all backup documents for CDPMT invoice packages on a regular,
monthly basis, provide a summary report and respond to any DWM questions
or inquiries.

With DWM approval, issue new Subcontractor task orders when required;
administer and maintain records and timesheets for Subcontractors, and track
Subcontractor spending, payment and outstanding contract balances.

c. Task 3 — CD Reporting

i.

11.

For Annual and Semi-Annual Reports required by the CD, develop draft reports
by working with CD Leads (both CDPMT and DWM), for submittal to DWM.
Reports will then be finalized by DWM and submitted to EPA accordingly.

Utilize program Master Schedule , in an abbreviated form showing activities
from the last six-month period and also for the next six-month period, to serve
as the basis of the Semi-Annual Report, thus reducing the volume of text
developed for previous Semi-Annual Reports before the Master Schedule could
be utilized for this purpose.



iii.

v.

Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

Utilize the business intelligence (BI) software adopted for use by the DWM for
development of the Annual Report Trends Analysis of SSOs.

Provide support for DWM review and work plan developments of EPA-
identified complaints related to sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs).

Assist in the development of the SSO trend analysis report for EPA.

d. Task 4 - CMOM Programs — Implementation of Projects

Directly manage the implementation of the following CMOM programs, associated
with implementing projects within the collection system:

i

il

1ii.

Sewer Mapping Program -The Contractor shall manage the sewer mapping
contracts from the beginning of the CD Program Management contract to
completion of mapping contracts. (completed before execution of CO #1)

¢ Update the model as required or requested by Department of Watershed
Management

System Wide Flow and Rainfall Monitoring Program — The Contractor shall be
fully responsible for managing the rainfall and flow monitoring program as

necessary to assure adequate data is collected and analyzed to develop the
hydraulic model of the sewer system (see below); to assess capacity availability
within the sewer system; to prioritize sanitary sewers for inspection, repair,
rehabilitation or replacement; and to assure full compliance with the Consent
Decree. The Contractor is responsible for making changes to the flow
monitoring program based on hydraulic modeling needs and System-Wide Flow
and Rainfall Monitoring Program. Any contracts associated with flow
monitoring will be separately procured by the County, but managed by the
Contractor. The Contractor has completed development of a static hydraulic
model of the sewer system. The Contractor will utilize data provided through
the County’s restoration of hydraulic capacity activities to plan the development
of a computer-based dynamic hydraulic model.

System Wide Hydraulic Modeling Program — The Contractor shall be directly
responsible for completing the system wide hydraulic model, using the
Infoworks software (required by Consent Decree) in full compliance with the
requirements and schedule contained within the Consent Decree submittal
approved by EPA/EPD. (Preliminary hydraulic model was completed before
execution of CO#1, Contractor shall continue to provide services associated
with subparts included in Task 4iii)

» Meet regularly with DWM modeler for the purpose of communicating
updates by each party to the model and/or the information related to the
model, and to discuss and resolve any other issues and questions

e Update the hydraulic model as requested and required by DWM based on
updated GIS data collected



iv.

Change Order Ne. 1 to Contract No, 14-902300

7.12.17A

Conduct additional model runs under different scenarios as requested and

required by DWM for particular areas of interest and as required for
coordination of ongoing CIP projects

Conduct additional model runs for the gravity collection system
debottlenecking projects based on changes to the GIS

Capacity upsizing of gravity sewer collection system pipelines as requested
and required by DWM

Identify capacity alternatives such as inflow and infiltration reduction, flow
diversion basins, parallel sewers, etc. as requested and required by DWM

Provide technical services regarding options for application of the hydraulic
model for capacity requests

Assist with the preparation of the hydraulic model presentation for EPA
conducted on June 28, 2017

Provide technical assistance services regarding hydraulic model
discussions, information requests and related actives from EPA and EPD as
required.

PASARP Assessment Projects

Provide project management, implementation and contract administration
duties related to field activity, submittals, financials and schedules of
PASARP assessment contracts, with areas defined as PASARP within the
CD

Also develop SSO Escalation and EPA-identified project limits and
associated work assignments

Track and update progress of these projects on a regular basis, and make
work assignments as appropriate for additional projects that arise, through
coordination with existing PASARP and/or OSARP contracts as possible

For the PASARP Capacity Restoration projects; provide project
management, implementation and contract administration related to this
field activity, submittals, financials and schedules

OSARP Assessment Projects

Provide project management, implementation and contract administration
duties related to field activity, submittals, financials and schedules of
OSARP assessment contracts for the following contracts:

o OSARP CCTV and Manhole Condition Assessment
o Capacity Restoration of OSARP Areas

vi. Assisting with Private Infiltration and Inflow Program

Provide DWM with assessment databases that provide the smoke defect
data and pictures

Provide training on the mobile map application that is used to review the
smoke assessment data

2



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

Assist DWM with resolving incorrect addresses for identified smoke defects

Provide technical support for the private infiltration and inflow program as
requested by DWM

vii. Rehabilitation Packaging

Develop recommended rehabilitation projects resulting from collected
PASARP and OSARP data and information, and assemble rehabilitation
packages for implementation, including SSO Escalation and EPA-identified
projects as appropriate, for implementation through D/B contracts

viii. Design/Build RFP Development

Develop RFPs for provision of design/build services for:

o Gravity sewer collection system improvements

ix. Continuing Sewer Assessment and Rehab Program —

X.

The Contractor shall be fully responsible for developing and implementing
a program to conduct a comprehensive and thorough evaluation of the
sanitary sewer system. The program should specify various equipment and
techniques to detect sewer pipe defects, blockages and capacity problems.
This program must be in full compliance with the requirements of the
Consent Decree to address priority areas. The Contractor will perform work
associated with assessing the results of the cleaning and inspection
activities. The contractor will develop the scope for all sewer cleaning,
manhole inspection, smoke tests, dye tests, closed circuit TV (CCTV), flow
monitoring, rain monitoring, sewer rehabilitation, manhole rehabilitation
and other contracts as may be required. Such contracts will be separately
procured by the County, but managed by the Contractor. Approximately
$300 million of undefined projects associated with this work is included
within the CIP.

Supplemental Environmental Project —

DWM is in the process of completing the scope for this project with the
assistance from a contractor and is preparing to issue an ITB to implement
the work. The Contractor is not responsible for managing this contract.

e. Task 5 CMOM Programs — Implementation of O&M Activities

i.

DWM, has and will continue to be responsible for implementing the CMOM
programs associated with the operation and maintenance of the collection
system, and other associated non-capital improvements. The Contractor shall
provide three (3) full time equivalents (FTE) engineering staff to assist DWM
with continued development and implementation of the following CMOM
programs:

Contingency and Emergency Response Plan;

Fats, Oil and Grease Management;

Maintenance Management System;

Collection and Transmission Systems Training Plan;

8



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A
o Infrastructure Acquisition Program; and
o Financial Analysis Program.

(Completed before execution of CO #1. Contractor may assist the Department of
Watershed Management with continued development and implementation. Any
work associated performed pursuant to Task 5i shall be billed under Task 12.)

ii. Maintenance Management System (MMS) Program

» Provide services as requested and required by DWM and includes the
following activities:

o Database management of the assessment data and media collected from
the PASARP and OSARP programs

o Assist with the transfer of the assessment data and media files collected
during the PASARP and OSARP contracts to DWM’s new
Computerized Maintenance Management System (CMMS) referred to
as CityWorks.

o Develop reporting dashboards for the assessment data using Business
Intelligent software

iii. Cityworks CMMS Implementation

» Phase 1 was completed in December 2016 and met or exceeded Consent
Decree deadlines. This phase included the implementation of Cityworks for
wastewater collection, water distribution, large water meters, and customer
support. At the County’s request, Phase 1 included hosting the Cityworks
application in the cloud. As presently configured, Cityworks uses a copy of
the County’s GIS data rather than a live connection because at the time of
implementation the County lacked the required infrastructure to support the
required number of users.

» Phase 2 of CMMS implementation will deepen DWM’s internal support of
Cityworks and extend the use of Cityworks to other areas including backflow
preventer inspections, FOG inspections, water meters (excluding integration
with water billing software). Phase 2 also covers the transition of
responsibility for the cloud hosting solution to the County, linking the
County’s live GIS to Cityworks (instead of a copy), additional training for
County staff, additional Consent Decree KPI reports, and ongoing support.
Transition to the County shall be completed ninety (90) days prior to the
expiration date of the contract.

f. Task 6 -~ Document Management

Contractor shall procure and implement a commercial off-the-shelf (COTS)
electronic document management system (EDMS) to capture all documents and
records required for the CD program in a central repository for retrieval and
viewing, and shall meet the specific requirements of the Consent Decree. The
system shall capture all documents and records at the program, task and project
level. DWM has an installed system (SharePoint) which is available to the

9



g

h.

i.

Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A
Contractor, but not required to be used. Maintain Microsoft Access database for
incoming and outgoing documents.

Task 7 — Risk Management

The Contractor has developed a formal risk management plan to identify, assess,
monitor, track, respond to and mitigate risks at the CD program, task and project
level. The Contractor shall directly implement the plan at the CD program and task
level and manage the plan at the project level. The risk management program will
continue through the life of the CD program.

Task 8 — Quality Control

The Contractor shall develop a formal quality control (management) plan to assure
quality deliverables at the CD program, task and project level and shall directly
implement the plan at the CD program and task level and manage the plan at the
project level.

Task 9 — Real Estate Acquisition and Permitting

i. Project design consultants are responsible for preparing all necessary
information for real estate and easement acquisitions, with the actual
acquisition activities being performed by the County. The flow monitoring,
cleaning, inspection and rehabilitation of the sewer system for the CD program
will require services in excess of the County’s capacity to perform, and in many
cases there will not be a design consultant associated with the activity. The
Contractor will provide real estate acquisition services for the CD program
including an evaluation of the current process for acquisitions and provide
recommendations for process improvements.

il. Project design consultants are responsible for securing all necessary
environmental and other associated permits for a given project. The Contractor
shall develop a formal plan to:

» Identify all necessary environmental and other associated permits for
the CD program;

» Develop procedures for securing all necessary environmental and other
associated permits for the CD program; and

e Manage and execute the plan, except when design consultants are
available to implement at the project level.

iii. Any on-going support after execution of CO #1 shall be billed under Task 11.
Task 10 — Community Outreach and Public Relations

The Contractor shall develop and implement a community outreach and public
relations program to educate internal and external stakeholders on the requirements,
goals, schedule, costs, progress, and merits and benefits of the CD program.,
Contractor shall respond to internal and external stakeholder and media inquiries
and requests for public information. All said responses shall be coordinated with and

10



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

approved by DWM. (completed before execution of CO #1)

k. Task 11— Consent Decree Projects Technical Services

i.

il.

iii.

Technical Services for CD-Related Design Build Contracts

DWM intends to provide Construction Management services through other

contracts for consent decree (CD)-related D/B Construction projects. CH2M

will provide technical services as requested and program management of the

D/B contracts required by DWM to meet CD goals which include the

following:

e Implement PASARP prioritized rehabilitation measures by June 2020

e Track and inventory ongoing and completed PASARP rehabilitation
projects

o Integrate select capacity assurance upsizing projects with PASARP
rehabilitation projects to maximize SSO reduction potential

As CH2M developed the technical requirements for the D/B bid packages,
CH2M is uniquely qualified to provide the following technical services—
based upon this specific technical knowledge—that may include but not
limited to the items listed below. CH2M will provide technical services during
Phase 1 (60% Design and Guaranteed Maximum Price Development) of the
D/B contracts only. DWM will provide management of the D/B contracts
during Phase 2 (Final design and Construction) of the D/B contracts through
other contracts.

Technical Development of Needed Services

* Provide technical information for RFP document preparation

s Provide technical information in the pre-proposal meetings for the
Design Build RFPs

» Prepare responses to technical questions on requests for information
regarding the RFP

* Assist in review of proposals from design-build firms and partnerships

Design Support

e Support of design review and review meetings
* Assistance with technical design Issues

¢ Progress meetings

e Review of progressive construction estimates
e Review pay applications

11



II.

Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

1. TASK 12 — Additional Services

i. This task is intended to provide services for work not anticipated at this time,
but requested and required by DWM for needs related to CD compliance
throughout the term of this contract. This could include but is not limited to
services in the following areas:

» Emergency Response Services Related to CERP
o Develop and regularly update one-page work plans for SSO Escalation

and EPA-identified projects resulting from assessments previously
described, through resolution.

e SSO Escalation Projects
o Attend monthly DWM SSO meetings and provide support for
development of rehabilitation project definition and implementation.
» PASARP Fieldwork Inspection
o Provide inspection of PASARP fieldwork activities in support of
CDPMT needs.
o Other Professional Services
o Other professional services related to CD compliance and reporting not
previously covered.

Contractor’s services shall include all things, personnel, and materials necessary to accomplish
specific projects authorized by the County.

NO ADDITIONAL MODIFICATION. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain

unchanged and in full force and effect. The terms and conditions contained in this Change Order
No. 1 shall govern over any inconsistent terms and conditions contained in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have set their hands and caused their seals
to be affixed hereupon in four (4) counterparts, each to be considered as an original by their

authorized representatives.

{SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

12



Change Order No, 1 to Contract No. 14-902800

7.12.17A
CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC., DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
By: (SEAL) by Dir.(SEAL)
Signature MICHAEL L. THURMOND
Chief Executive Officer
Name (Typed or Printed)
Title Date
Date
ATTEST: ATTEST:
Signature
BARBARA SANDERS-NORWOQOQD, CCC
Name (Typed or Printed) Clerk of the Chief Executive Officer
And Board of Commissioners of
Title DeKalb County, Georgia
Date Date
NOTARY:

Subscribed and Sworn before me on this the

day of ,20

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

13



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assist. County Attorney Signature

Department Director

Assist. County Attorney Name (Typed or Printed)

14



Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 14-902800
7.12.17A

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTION

1, , certify the following:

That I am the duly elected and authorized Secretary of

(hereinafier referred to as the "corporation"), a corporation organized and incorporated to do

business under the laws of the State of

That said corporation has, through lawful resolution of the Board of Directors of the

corporation, duly authorized and directed , in his official

capacity as of the corporation, to enter into and execute

the following described agreement with DeKalb County, a political subdivision of the State of
Georgia:

Change Order No. 1 to Contract # 14-902800 Consent Decree Program Management
Services

That the foregoing Resolution of the Board of Directors has not been rescinded, modified,
amended, or otherwise changed in any way since the adoption thereof, and is in full force and
effect on the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and corporate seal;

This the day of , 20
(CORPORATE SEAL)
(Secretary)
This day of 20

15



0BY'60TS 756 z11 [ozr Jozt ozt ozt Jozt Jozt Jozt Juesxoapm 1uen
889'98% ZEO'T 11 |ozt ot JozT [vot [BzT [9€T [9€T fiiomosd xay
Joog'ees z6t vz vz vz Jvz vz vz vz [pz |omou=idday
fs88'69% 7£8 v01 |p0t [vo1 JvoT [vOT Jrot [rot Jrot Jspieyory uinen
Joos‘vas 08v 09 |09 |og o9 Joo Jog Joo oo |upueyApuy
9T6'LTLS - JUBIISSISSY JUYSYd - SadALRS jo topenupua)]
- |
Jooo'ess 09€ lov_lov for |ov [ov Jor Jov Jor Jovr [zunyssAsuen
Josyress 917 vz _|ve |ve vz vz [vz vz {[vz |vz [oisiow uesng
000°€935 09€ or lov for ov [ov Jor Jov [ov |ov [emoy =133y
009°€L5 o¥9 08 |og |os oz oz Jou [os [os J3jI2po
Ob'TBES PrE'T 08 o8 [o8 JoB |oot |ast |aot vat |89t Jost JaAdWRUEH uey
D0v'Z0Z$ 094'1 o2 _|og |os (897 |zsT Joat {o.t Joot Jvet [sut Joit |9t [z ex
009'62TS 096 08 |o8 Jog o8 Jog Jos Jos og Jos {0z fo [os [miuaian
075'9vL5S g weidolg Sujiapoiy JrespAH - S9|AIS JO UOHENRUILO)
8LL'EVD'ES ¥95'129$ viz'eev'es - 533901 - swesdosd WOW3 - vO# Jsel
Jose'es or i paeedAy eunsiy
joog'vs or ov uoleg ssny
fosv'zs 91 o1 A3]§J3]y pesg
Jooz'sts 08 ov [ov Jauiey uopIo9
0v9's2$ sa2jA18S jo tojienupuo)|
0v3'sz$ ovg'szs - 2suey dwad g) £04 yseL
Jos¥zres 910'2 897 941 |zsT 89T |zst oot |9t 09t |vet [sat |9st [oit [seAwenoms yar
08V'ZTES S2JjAI2S JO UORENURUODD
08V'ZIES 08V'ZTES - 1507 1@ 3|Apaids 1RFpng Q1 To# Hsel
Joze'zszs 991 29t 941 [zst [897 |zst Jogt [oe1 Joat [vet JaoT T Ja8euey weadoiq uoneljiqeyay
008'7SES 9102 89t |9¢1 |zst (891 |zsT |09t |91 [oot |v8t [891 [ast [as1 [suaqoy epduy
02£'019% waurue wiesFold UOPEHIFERN - 593|135 [EUOIIIPPY
008'BZS vES VTS [vrTs [vEs |rEs [vEs [vzs Jves (ves |ves [res (vzs HS000TS ut) S3sNIdX3
008'ZSES 810'7 89T |act [zt |89t |zst oot |94t Joor [vat [891 [9st [oL1 [usopAay wir
009°T8ES WawaFeueyy Weisold [JEJFAQ - S9ASS JO UORENURUCT
0ZE'2665 02L'019% 009'TBES - waumieuey weidold 104 ¥5e1
_ _ 89T Joct |zst |8ot |zst Joat [a:t [ost |8t (89t Joct [our
sanIas sdAIRS 1500 sinoy ady {sew f ga4 | ver |2aa |AoN | 10O | das | @y | (nr | unr |Aey SLUEN A5eL
1S027vVi0L IeuoIMpRY _ |J0 uonenuiuo)
YL0L-9NS 8102 L107

suoj)afosd papeo] a24nosay 1INdAdD

T-V INJWHOVLLY




|oos'ars 96 g |2 I8 |8 [8 |8 J8 Je J8 [8 8 [s [ssosmpvicwag
|rzs'ovs 58t ov |ov fov Jov Jor jor lov for Jvs [ze for for [poom Anea
Jooz'ses oot ov [ov |or |ov Jov Jov Jov Jor Jor Joz foz oz uouuergyeses
Jozr'sts [43 oz [oz [0z Joz [v v v Jv v Jr [v v [ApauvanAsuiino)
Jozs'sss 8¢ ov |ot |ov |ov |8z [sz lez [sz [sz |sz [sz [sz [*epaiy peaa
|zes'ses vob o8 |08 [v9 Joz Joz loz Joz Joz [oz Joz oz foz [uweysueging
Jovz'zins 946 891 JoiT |25t [0ot Jov [ov Jov fov Jov Jor [or [or Juosxoaymm el
959785 86 8971 fosT |zsT [89T Jor Jor Jor Jor fov Jov [or Jor Tuemosdxerw
009°LYS (454 lov lov Jov Jo¥ fet [et [vr Jer ot [v1 |61 [e1 |omou ai8d0n
CIB'TLS 898 89T |9ST 9€T |2sT |2€ Jeze |ze |ze [ee |ze |z [ze [spieyanyumen
019'265 989 |ott [voT o' |96 oz |8z |vv (82 |zs |9E |vv |vv |unjuey Apuy
09" TS 96L'T 89T |9GT |2Z€T [8vT [2£T Jovt |9sT |opT |vaT [8tT |9sT Jost [iBluea iy
8L4°'L¥6S dUVSO - 593)AI3G JO UDREAURUDS
|
00£°6¢5 143 oz |oz |oz |oz Joz Joz |oz foz loz joz loz [ieveq i
2EL'SSTS BYB'T 9.1 |zst |891 |zst oot Jost [oot [ver |89T |9t [9T |ipseyng ¥aiag
loss'ezs 9.1 91 |91 [T Jor (9t |9t o1 |9t for o1 |[9; |uoise:d el
BPT LTS 9/t 91 |91 |9t Jot |9t ot |91 |9t |9t |or |ot |witeys ueying
Josz'ees 9Lt 91 |91 |9t Jotr |91 ot ot |91 ot o1 [ot [Aepida)y pesg
{v8L'PTS 91 91 |91 Jot o1 |oT [oat ot |91 |9t ot |91 [spreyamy wiaen
Jozs'cys (413 z€ |z€ fze |ee |z Jee fee |ee |ee |ee [ze |umwewApuy
vZS'STES g Sudexped qeyay - sapuag |BUOHIPPY
love'tezs 9T0'Z 891 [o.t [zst |9t [est oot [ast [o9t |ve1 [8o1 [oct [927 +2auibus
|oacovs ovs oy |ov [or Jov (09 o9 o9 log (09 |oo [og Jog [Juospieyowy wiy
lozsees ovz oz loz |oz |oz for |oz oz [oz [0z Joz oz oz [uouueigyeres
Jozs'ss T g |9t o1 |91 [91 [Apauuvay Aaunno
Jorasoes we1dod /] 21BALd AW BURSISSY - S93IAI3S |BUOIPPY
|
Jozzoes 08t oo o9 log Joo Joo Joo o9 [o9 |uospieyapy wiy
Jooz'ess 0z lov lov lor fos fo9 oo oo [og Juoisedje)
|szriats z6T vz lve |ve vz vz |pz |vz vz Juoronposg
Jooz't1s 9 g8 |8 & s [8 |8 Ig {8 [s10snpviowas
Jooz'z9s 008 og o2 Jog oot |oot JozT Jozt |0zt [Poom Anes
Joot'vs ozv g8t |8y |8y |ev [89 |ge g9 |vz |uouuesg yeses
082 LTS 821 91 |ot Jat Jot [ot Jor ot [or |Apauusy Asuinnad
0pa'SLS g3v v |zs [89 fzs oz |og |89 [a9 [A=iy3ap pes
TEV LIPS y8b 9t |bv |09 Jas fo2 |vo |24 |zi [uweys ueying
897 |921 |2sT |89t |2sT Joot |94t joat vat [Bst JosT 91
sanIag S 1509 SINOH ady |iewy | gaa | uep | 3=q [noN | 120 | das | 3ny | Inr | unp |Aew BUEeN jseL
1500101 IEuoPPY __ Jjo uonenuijuod
1v10L-8NS 810 LT02

suoiralold papeo 334nosay 1INdAdD




joze'Lses +99'T 89T 94T |2ST |89T |ZST |09T |9LT |O9T |t8T |89T T J0121ISIMILIPY PlINg U2|SaQ )
D0Z'SBES ov8't 89T |oc1 |zsT |89t [zst |oot |91 Joot |veT 89T |osT T Jojedisiuiwpy piing udisag az
00F'OFTS oro't 82T |0gT |96 {zrr |95 |v9 (0B [v9 |88 |z: |og |og [uoise3 ped
888'L2% TEE ve |88 |9 |vE uosulig ueasoy
OZE'T9S 0EL 82T |9€T |eTT |8ZT |2€ |ov |95 |0z |oE 9T |91 [9T [poom Anag
096'821S ZER 08 |os fos oz [vb9 |r9 Jvo [vs Tvs [vo [vo [vo [Aepman pesg
008'v9$ 08 ov lov lov lov Jor for fov [ov Jor Jov [or Jor [umuew Apuy
889965 SIS [BUORIPPY
880'996% 8RY'9965 S9JIAJIBS |BI|UYID) BIIFQ JUASUOT TTH HSEL
|8gez’zis 76T 9T |9T {9T [9T |9T |9T 9T [9T (9T |91 |9T |[9T [Aewzom gnyjel
290°8% 96 B ] 8 g 8 8 B B 8 ] ] 8 qAg eayily
95y TRTS ¥89'T v8 |88 |92 |ve |zst oot [ost oot [pet |2e1 [oLT [ast Juosuug veaio
lvoo'ss 96 g8 |8 |8 e Jg e [e I8 s 8 |8 [8 [enowswuenn
2L8°691S $HALS JO uoenuuo)|
TL8°691S TLRE9TS juawadeuely WIuInIoq 9ok ysel
6IP'6ZS 2s |25 |25 |Zs |75 TS |2s jzs |zs (25 |zs |z |(sooOTS us) S3ISNIIXI
DOV'67S DOE or Joo fos Jos for foz Joz AaueH appag
008°65 001 lov Jor [oz | uuinbog Anap
008'9ES (143 08 _Om 08 J09 |oZ 2ad oyer
000'2vS ovz ot |vz |sv [sv |sr [sv |s Guomoy p3
9L1°665 210t 91 |9t |Oov |0OOT |OTT |OZT _om._” ozt Jozt |ozT |0zt 1sijedads syIomAN)
098 TS |13 ¢t loz [oz |91 9t [ov |ov |ov Jor |ov [os uoueg ssny
008'6% 95 14 14 v v |4 14 14 14 |4 B8 [44 HIIMZ UOA J3Yad
SST'B6TS SHI0MAY) - SIHAISS [BUOIPPY
9T L85 768 08 |08 |¢L |08 |08 |0B |08 |B9 |89 |89 |89 (B9 |Yjleysueying
9T#'L8S - SWW - S33|Ata5 JO UORENVRUD)
T29'SBES 557'B6TS 9T¢'28% = WR0 - sweidoig WOW?3 - SO# jsel
Jogg 9zs 1144 08 |08 |08 j0Z JOZ |0 Joz |0z |OZ |OZ |OZ |OZ |uUOspJeydry wiy
|oog’tss 0BE O JOov |Ob [Ob JOv |Ov JOob JOT |OZ |OZ |OZ |DZ |uoised |re)
9085 96 8 8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |uondnpoyd
_ _ BOT |94T JZST (89T |ZST 09T |94T1 |09T |¥BT |89T [9LT |94T
o SRANIRS 1500 SINoH ady |sewy | a4 | uer [ oag {aoN | 120 | das | Sny | nr | unp |Aew SHUBN 58]
1s037vioL | _tevoppy |40 uopenunuod
IVi10L-8NS BTO0C LI02

suoiIafo.d papeo 324nos3y LINAD




Gt 'I2E9% LEL'TT6'TS LLLBOE'ES _
[ebt'rzeas ats'os 0ebe{B98€ |009¢ |ovor [900v Joser |otos zeov|psS |v2oy [ozvr|ocot [sinoH jer0)
09E'28S ovo't 94T |09T [bBT |89T (94T [94T |2 10132dsy)
09E'28S oro't 94T (09T |V8T |99T (94T |9LT |T 10130dsy)
0ZL'VLTS 7 WRuodWo) - S33)AIa% |BUDIPPY
|osvoszs 19T 89T |94T (TST [89T |2ST 09T |94T |09T |vBT |08 |O¥ 433uidul Joluag
08'0575 T uauodwio) - SS4AIS [BUORIPPY
00zZ'szrs |ooz'szes - SA2IAIAS [EUOHIPPY ZTH NSBL
- _ 89T |9LT |ZST |89T |ZST |09T |94 |OIT |{PBT |89T |94T |94LT
SadjAlag SIANNIDS 1509 onoy  |Jdy |sew | qag | uer | 2ag | aon | 120 | des | 3nv [ or | unp |Aepw SILEN ¥sEL
150217101 jevomppy |0 uonenunuod
1vL0L-9NS 8102 L102

suoljaafold papeo 33unosay LINDQD




